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IN THE MATTER OF PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT  

UNDER THE ICC ANTI-DOPING CODE 

Between: 

THE INTERNATIONAL CRICKET COUNCIL  

and 

MR ZUBAYR HAMZA 

___________________________________________________________ 

Decision of the ICC 

___________________________________________________________ 

Introduction 

1. The International Cricket Council (the “ICC”) is the international governing body for the game of 

cricket and as such is responsible for the development, co-ordination, regulation and integrity of 

cricket worldwide. 

 

2. As a Signatory to the World Anti-Doping Code (the “WADC”), the ICC has adopted the ICC Anti-

Doping Code (the “Code”) in accordance with its responsibilities under the WADC and as part of 

the ICC’s continuing efforts to (a) maintain the integrity, public image and popularity of cricket, 

(b) protect the health and rights of all participants in the sport of cricket, and (c) keep the sport 

of cricket free from doping.1  

 

3. Zubayr Hamza is a cricketer who has represented South Africa in 7 international matches, 

including 6  Tests and 1 One Day International, having made his international debut in 2019.  By 

virtue of his participation in International Matches, Mr Hamza constitutes a Player for the 

purposes of the Code and is thus bound by and required to comply with the Code.  Further, on 5 

February 2019, Mr Hamza signed a Player’s Consent and Agreement Form agreeing to be bound 

by the Code. 

Mr Hamza’s Commission of an Anti-Doping Rule Violation 

4. Code Article 2.1 makes the following an anti-doping rule violation: 

 

“The Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Player’s 
Sample. 
 

5. On 17 January 2022, Mr Hamza provided an Out-of-Competition urine sample in Paarl, South 

Africa, which sample was given the code 7010994. 

   

 
1  Unless otherwise indicated in this decision, capitalized terms are defined terms and their respective 
definitions are set out in the Code.  
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6. On 7 February 2022, the WADA-accredited Institute of Biochemistry, German Sport University, 

Cologne (the “Laboratory”) reported an Adverse Analytical Finding in sample A7010994, for the 

presence of Furosemide.   

 

7. Furosemide is listed as a Specified Substance under section S5 of the 2022 WADA Prohibited List 

and thus is a Prohibited Substance under the Code.  

 

8. In accordance with Code Article 7.1.1, the ICC’s Independent Review Board conducted a review 

of the matter and determined that: (a) the Adverse Analytical Finding was not consistent with an 

applicable Therapeutic Use Exemption; and (b) there was no apparent departure from the 

International Standard for Testing and Investigations or the International Standard for 

Laboratories that caused the Adverse Analytical Finding.  

 

9. Consequently, on 14 March 2022, Mr Hamza was notified of the Adverse Analytical Finding and 

the fact that he may have a case to answer for a breach of Code Articles 2.1 and/or 2.2.    

 

10. On 22 March 2022 Mr Hamza wrote to the ICC and stated that he did not dispute the Adverse 

Analytical Finding and thus would not ask for his B sample to be analysed.  He also advised that 

he had established the source of the prohibited substance and would provide a comprehensive 

explanation for his ingestion of the substance in due course.   

 

11. On 25 March 2022, Mr Hamza was therefore issued with a Notice of Charge by the ICC in which 

he was informed that as the ICC was satisfied that he had a case to answer for the commission of 

an anti-doping rule violation, he was  being charged with a breach of Article 2.1 and/or 2.2 of the 

Code, namely the presence or Use of a Prohibited Substance, being Furosemide, in a urine sample 

taken from him in testing conducted under the Code.   

 

12. Mr Hamza was informed that he was required to file a formal response to the Notice of Charge 

by 8 April 2022 (subsequently extended by agreement) and to advise how he wished to proceed.  

 

13. On 11 April 2022, Mr Hamza provided a detailed response to the Notice of Charge in which he 

admitted committing the anti-doping rule violation with which he was charged.  In his response, 

Mr Hamza provided a detailed explanation for how the prohibited substance entered his system, 

namely by mistakenly taking one of his father’s heart pills instead of his own anti-allergy 

medication.   Mr Hamza accepted that he was at fault in mistakenly taking his father’s medication 

but requested a reduction in the period of ineligibility prescribed for his offence on the basis that 

he bears No Significant Fault/Negligence in respect of his anti-doping rule violation.   

 

14. Having consulted with an independent scientific expert, the ICC accepts Mr Hamza’s contention 

that he mistakenly took one of his father’s Furosemide pills instead of his own Allergex pill on the 

night before his sample was collected. 

 

15. In his explanation, Mr Hamza relied on a number of factors which he claimed demonstrated No 

Significant Fault/Negligence on his part and which, when viewed alongside CAS precedents and 

other anti-doping decisions, suggested that his fault was towards the lower end of medium fault 
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(as per CAS 2013/A/3335 Cilic v ITF) and thus warranted a sanction of between 8- and 12-months’ 

ineligibility. 

 

16. Having considered Mr Hamza’s explanation together with relevant case law, the ICC and Mr 

Hamza have agreed that, in accordance with Article 10.6.1.1, Mr Hamza has established No 

Significant Fault/Negligence on his part and is thus eligible for a reduction in the otherwise 

applicable two-year period of Ineligibility.  In particular, the following factors were taken into 

account in considering Mr Hamza’s case:  

 

16.1. His mother was responsible for organizing the family medicine box where his Allergex 

tablets, along with various other medications, were kept, and he relied on her judgment 

in that regard. 

16.2. For a number of years, his mother’s practice was to remove Mr Hamza’s Allergex anti-

allergy medication from its blister pack and keep it in unmarked pill boxes in the family 

medicine box, which was kept on the kitchen counter. 

16.3. Mr Hamza had previously checked and confirmed that the Allergex medication did not 

contain any prohibited substances. 

16.4. He was not aware that his mother kept his father’s medication in the family medicine box, 

believing instead that it was kept in his father’s room, nor that his mother took his father’s 

medication out of its blister packets and kept it in similar unmarked pill boxes to his own 

Allergex pills.  

16.5. He did not know that his father’s medication contained the prohibited substance 

Furosemide. 

16.6. His father’s medication looked very similar to his own Allergex medication, with both 

comprising a round white tablet of virtually identical size.  

16.7. At the time he took the pills from the medicine box, he was in a rushed state of mind, as 

he was late leaving to get to the hotel where his team were staying. 

16.8. However, he did take a pill from an unmarked pill box without checking what exactly he 

was taking.  Had he been observant he could have been alerted to the fact that he was 

not taking his Allergex pill, as the Furosemide pill had an ‘F’ embossed on the tablet which 

was not the case for the Allergex pills. 

16.9. He did not disclose the ingestion of the Allergex pill, or indeed any other medication, on 

his doping control form.  

 

17. The following factors were also credited to Mr Hamza in respect of the applicable sanction: 

 

17.1. He promptly accepted the anti-doping rule violation when advised of it and waived his 

right to have his B sample analysed.  

17.2. He promptly indicated his wish to seek to agree a sanction to avoid the time and costs of 

a full disciplinary process. 

 

18. The ICC has considered all of the circumstances of this case, including relevant precedents, and 

has determined that a period of Ineligibility of nine (9) months is reasonable and proportionate 

given Mr Hamza’s degree of Fault.   
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Consequences 

19. This is Mr Hamza’s first Anti-Doping Rule Violation. 
 

20. On the basis that Mr Hamza has admitted the Anti-Doping Rule Violation under Code Article 2.1, 
in accordance with Code Article 10.2.4.1, the ICC confirms by this decision the following 
Consequences for a first Anti-Doping Rule Violation: 
 

20.1. a period of Ineligibility of nine (9) months commencing on 22 March 2022; and 
 

20.2. disqualification of the individual results obtained by Mr Hamza from 17 January 2022 until 
the date of his acceptance of a provisional suspension on 22 March 2022.  

 
21. Mr Hamza has accepted the above Consequences for his Anti-Doping Rule Violation and has 

expressly waived his right to have those Consequences determined by an Anti-Doping Tribunal at 
a hearing.  
 

Publication 

22. In accordance with Code Article 14.2, the ICC shall publicly report this decision on the ICC’s 

website.  

Rights of Appeal 

23. This decision constitutes the final decision of the ICC in respect of these proceedings.   

 

24. Further to Code Article 13.2.2, WADA and SAIDS have a right of appeal against this decision to the 

Court of Arbitration for Sport in Lausanne, Switzerland, in accordance with the procedure set out 

in Code Articles 13.7 and 13.8.   

 

25. If an appeal is filed against this decision by WADA or SAIDS, Mr Hamza will be entitled to exercise 

his right of cross-appeal in accordance with Code Article 13.2.5.   

 

Dubai, 17 May 2022   


